In addition, the Group uses various stress tests to model the financial impact of a variety of
exceptional market scenarios on individual portfolios and the Group’s overall position. Stress tests
provide an indication of the potential losses that could arise under adverse or very unfavorable
conditions.

c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that movements in interest rates will affect the Group’s income or the
value of its portfolios of financial instruments.
The Group is exposed to changes of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.
Due to changes of market interest rates the Group’s profit may increase, decrease, or the Group may
suffer losses if there are large unexpected changes of market interest rates.
In the following table below possible impact on the Group’s and the Bank’s profit and equity is
shown from a change of yield of fixed income securities acquired by the Group and the Bank by 100
basis points. This analysis assumes that all other variables, including foreign exchange rates,
remain constant. The analysis includes fixed income securities classified as FVTPL or FVOCI. The
impact of income taxes is not reflected in this analysis:

‘000 EUR
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Group Bank Group Bank
Impact on profit: parallel increase by 100 basis points (81) (81) (8) (8)
Impact on profit: parallel decrease by 100 basis points 81 81 8 8
Impact on equity: parallel increase by 100 basis points (233) (232) (129) (126)
Impact on equity: parallel decrease by 100 basis points 233 232 129 126

In addition to the impact on securities prices, possible changes in the interest rates may impact the
interest income that the Bank receives on the assets with variable interest rates and pays on the
liabilities with variable interest rates thus impacting the Bank’s net interest income. Below a
possible impact on the Bank’s net interest income within a period of the next 12 months is provided:

‘000 EUR 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

100 bp parallel increase (590) (99)
100 bp parallel decrease 590 99

Signet Bank AS
Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2020

[…]

in particular interest rates, remain constant. The impact of income taxes is not reflected in this
analysis:

‘000 EUR
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Profit or loss,
Group

Profit or
loss, Bank

Profit or
loss, Group

Profit or loss,
Bank

5% appreciation of USD against EUR 26 2 8 (12)
5% depreciation of USD against EUR (26) (2) (8) 12
5% appreciation of GBP against EUR (1) (1) 3 3
5% depreciation of GBP against EUR 1 1 (3) (3)
20% appreciation of RUB against EUR (9) (9) (4) (4)
20% depreciation of RUB against EUR 9 9 4 4

e) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or
factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Group takes a long
or short position in a financial instrument.
An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s net income for the year and equity to changes in securities
prices based on positions existing as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 and a simplified scenario of a
5% change in all securities prices is as follows:

‘000 EUR
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Group Bank Group Bank
Impact on profit: increase of securities prices by 5% 108 108 20 20
Impact on profit: decrease of securities prices by 5% (108) (108) (20) (20)
Impact on other comprehensive income: increase of securities
prices by 5% 790 780 1 022 1 012

Impact on other comprehensive income: decrease of securities
prices by 5% (790) (780) (1 022) (1 012)

Signet Bank AS
Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2020
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

34

f) Credit risk

Credit risk means possible losses to the Group (or reduction of profit), if the Group's customer,
counterparty, or issuer of financial instruments owned by the Bank fully or partially fails to fulfil its
financial obligations towards the Group, as well as losses (or reduction in profit) due to price
decrease of the financial instruments owned by the Group due to worsening of creditworthiness of
the issuer.
The Group's credit risk management guidelines are defined by the Bank's internal regulatory